
COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT 

City Hall, 5th floor, 71 Main Street West, Hamilton, ON  L8P 4Y5 

Telephone (905) 546-2424, ext. 4221, 3935 

E-mail: cofa@hamilton.ca
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NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING 
Minor Variance 

You are receiving this notice because you are either:  
 Assessed owner of a property located within 60 metres of the subject property
 Applicant/agent on file, or
 Person likely to be interested in this application

APPLICATION 
NO.:

GL/A-22:63 SUBJECT 
PROPERTY:

3353 HOMESTEAD DR 
GLANBROOK 

ZONE: “R3-311” (Residential “R3” 
Zone) 

ZONING BY-
LAW:

Zoning By-law 464, as Amended 
18-291 and 22-053

APPLICANTS: Agent Prem Tewari 
Owner Sara Salari-Joubani 

The following variances are requested: 

1. One semi-detached dwelling per lot shall be permitted notwithstanding that only a single detached
dwelling per lot is permitted.

2. A minimum lot area of 785m2 shall be permitted instead of the minimum required lot area of 810m2.

3. A minimum rear yard of 7.7m shall be permitted instead of the minimum required rear yard of 22.0m.

4. Eaves and gutters shall be permitted to project into a required yard not more than 0.9m instead of
the requirement that eaves or gutters may project into any required yard a distance of not more than
0.5 metres.

5. The rear patio decks shall be permitted to be setback a minimum of 5.0m from the Upper James
Street street line instead of the requirement that patio decks shall be setback a minimum of 7.5m
from any street line.

6. A minimum parking space size of 2.75m wide x 5.8m long shall be permitted for the parking spaces
in the driveway instead of the minimum required parking space size of 3.0m wide x 6.0m long.

PURPOSE & EFFECT: So as to permit the construction of a semi-detached dwelling and to 
establish a secondary dwelling unit in each half of the semi-detached dwelling.  
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Notes:  
 
This Notice must be posted by the owner of any land which contains seven or more residential 
units so that it is visible to all residents. 
 
This application will be heard by the Committee as shown below: 
 
DATE: Thursday, June 9, 2022 
TIME: 1:55 p.m. 
PLACE: Via video link or call in (see attached sheet for details) 
 To be streamed (viewing only) at 

www.hamilton.ca/committeeofadjustment 
 
For more information on this matter, including access to drawings illustrating this request and other 
information submitted:  
 

 Visit www.hamilton.ca/committeeofadjustment  
 Email Committee of Adjustment staff at cofa@hamilton.ca 
 Call 905-546-CITY (2489) or 905-546-2424 extension 4221, 4130, or 3935  

 
PUBLIC INPUT 
 

Written: If you would like to submit written comments to the Committee of Adjustment you may do so via 
email or hardcopy. Please see attached page for complete instructions, including deadlines for 
submitting to be seen by the Committee. 
 

Orally: If you would like to speak to this item at the hearing you may do so via video link or by calling in. 
Please see attached page for complete instructions, including deadlines for registering to participate.  
 

  
 Subject Lands 
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DATED: May 24, 2022 
 
 

____________________________ 
Jamila Sheffield, 

Secretary-Treasurer 
Committee of Adjustment 

 

Information respecting this application is being collected 
under the authority of the Planning Act, R.S.O., 1990, c. 
P. 13. All comments and opinions submitted to the City of 
Hamilton on this matter, including the name, address, and 
contact information of persons submitting comments 
and/or opinions, will become part of the public record and 
will be made available to the Applicant and the general 
public, and may include posting electronic versions. 
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PARTICIPATION PROCEDURES 
 
Written Submissions  
 
Members of the public who would like to participate in a Committee of Adjustment meeting are able to 
provide comments in writing or via email in advance of the meeting. Comments can be submitted by 
emailing cofa@hamilton.ca or by mailing the Committee of Adjustment, City of Hamilton, 71 Main 
Street West, 5th Floor, Hamilton, Ontario, L8P 4Y5. Comments must be received by noon two 
days before the Hearing.  
 
Comments can also be placed in the drop box which is located at the back of the 1st Floor of City 
Hall, 71 Main Street West. All comments received by noon two business days before the meeting will 
be forwarded to the Committee members.  
 
Comments are available two days prior to the Hearing and are available on our website: 
www.hamilton.ca/committeeofadjustment  
 
Oral Submissions During the Virtual Meeting  
 
Members of the public are also able to provide oral comments regarding Committee of Adjustment 
Hearing items by participating through Webex via computer or phone. Participation in this format 
requires pre-registration in advance. Interested members of the public must register by noon the 
day before the hearing.  
 
To register to participate by Webex either via computer or phone, please contact Committee of 
Adjustment staff by email cofa@hamilton.ca or by phone at 905-546-2424 ext. 4221. The following 
information is required to register: Committee of Adjustment file number that you wish to speak to, the 
hearing date, name and address of the person wishing to speak, if they will be connecting via phone 
or video, and if applicable the phone number they will be using to call in. A separate registration for 
each person wishing to speak is required. Upon registering for a meeting, members of the public will 
be emailed a link for the Webex meeting the Wednesday afternoon before the hearing. The link must 
not be shared with others as it is unique to the registrant.  
 
All members of the public who register will be contacted by Committee Staff to confirm details of the 
registration prior to the Hearing and provide an overview of the public participation process.  
 
We hope this is of assistance and if you need clarification or have any questions, please email 
cofa@hamilton.ca or by phone at 905-546-2424 ext. 4221.  
 
Please note: Webex (video) participation requires either a compatible computer or smartphone and 
an application (app/program) must be downloaded by the interested party in order to participate. It is 
the interested party’s responsibility to ensure that their device is compatible and operating correctly 
prior to the Hearing. 
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9'-0"

7'-0"
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CLOSET

BEDROOM

9 m²

8'-3"

5
'
-
0
"

CLOSET

7
'
-
0
"

FURNACE

ROOM

WALK-IN

CLOSET

EXHAUST FAN

TO EXTERIOR AS PER

OBC 9.32

PROVIDE

INTERCONNECTED

SMOKE/CO DETECTOR

PROVIDE INTERCONNECTED

SMOKE/CO DETECTOR

32"x80"

CLOSET

3'-10"

10 m²

HALLWAY
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GROUND FLOOR

0"

SECOND FLOOR

10' - 1 1/2"

Roof

18' - 1 1/2"

STUCCO

SIDING
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'
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'
x
5
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x
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SHINGLES

3
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"
x
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BRICKS BRICKS

WINDOW WELL

      48" X 36"
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x
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3
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"
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Roof

27' - 1 1/2"



GROUND FLOOR

0"

SECOND FLOOR

10' - 1 1/2"

Roof

18' - 1 1/2"

STUCCO

SIDING

ASPHALT

SHINGLES

EGRESS WINDOW WELL

             72" X 36"

WINDOW WELL

      48" X 36"

BRICKS

12

4

7
'
x
5

'
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Roof

27' - 1 1/2"



GROUND FLOOR

0"

SECOND FLOOR

10' - 1 1/2"

Roof

18' - 1 1/2"

BRICK

STONE

TYP.

1'-0"

PRECAST CAP

TYP.

1'-4"

ASPHALT

SHINGLES

5
'
x
7

'

5
'
x
7

'

5
'
x
7

'

5
'
x
7

'

BRICK

12

4
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'
-
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BRICK

3'-0"
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'
-
0

"

3'-0"

BRICK
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Roof

27' - 1 1/2"



GROUND FLOOR

0"

SECOND FLOOR

10' - 1 1/2"

Roof

18' - 1 1/2"

BRICKS

BRICK

STONE

ASPHALT

SHINGLES

STUCCO

SIDING

EGRESS WINDOW WELL

            6' X 3'

WINDOW WELL

      4'x3'

ASPHALT

SHINGLES

12

4

7
'
x
5

'

MAR 11, 2022

Roof

27' - 1 1/2"



GROUND FLOOR

0"

SECOND FLOOR

10' - 1 1/2"

Roof

18' - 1 1/2"

BASEMENT FLOOR

-10' - 1 1/2"

1' - 2"

BOND BREAKING

MATERIAL

SLAB ON GRADE

SEE PLAN

9
'
 
-
 
0
"

9
'
 
-
 
0
"

8
'
 
-
 
0

"

5/8" T &G STRANDBOARD SUBFLOOR

GLUED AND SCREWED TO

11 7/8" TJI  FLOOR JOIST  @ 12" O.C.

C/W 2"x2" CROSS BRIDGING

MAX @ 6'-11" FROM EACH

SUPPORT AND OTHER ROWS

OF BRIDGING

5/8" T &G STRANDBOARD SUBFLOOR

GLUED AND SCREWED TO

11 7/8" TJI  FLOOR JOIST  @ 12" O.C.

C/W 2"x2" CROSS BRIDGING

MAX @ 6'-11" FROM EACH

SUPPORT AND OTHER ROWS

OF BRIDGING

CEILING ASSEMBLY NO. F11b

5/8" TYPE X DRYWALL

RESILIENT CHANNELS AT 24" O.C.

SAVE AND SOUND INSULATION STC 50

TYPICAL ROOF

ASPHALT SHINGLES

7/16" STRANDBOARD SHEATHING

APPROVED WOOD TRUSSES @ 24" O.C.

R60 BLOWN INSULATION

6 mil. POLY VAPOUR BARRIER SEAL AND LAPPED

5/8" DRYWALL

TAPED AND SANDED

PRE-FINISHED METAL CAP

FLASHING C/W DRIP EDGES

AND CONT. METAL

RETAINER CLIP ON BOTH

SIDES

TYP.

TYP. PARAPET

CONT. FLEXABLE FLASHING TO

EXTEND MIN. 12" UNDER

SHINGLES

1/2" EXTERIOR GRADE PLYWOOD

P.T. 2"x4" STUDS AT 16" O.C.

TYP. EACH SIDE

PROVIDE SOLID

BLOCKING EITHER

SIDE AT 48" O.C.

6 mil. POLY VAPOUR BARRIER

TURN DOWN LAPPED AND SEAL

TO BLOCK FACE

TYP. EACH SIDE

2"x4" LOAD BEARING WALL WITH

1/2" DRYWALL EITHER SIDE OF

BLOCK WALL

2"x4"  WALL WITH

1/2" DRYWALL EITHER SIDE OF

BLOCK WALL

2"x4" LOAD BEARING WALL WITH

1/2" DRYWALL EITHER SIDE OF

BLOCK WALL

3 1/2" METAL STUD  6" LONG

SCREWED  TO WOOD STUD  WITH

2 NO. 10 SCREWS 1.5" LONG( MIN.

250GA.) AND HFA CLIP BY BAILEY

METAL PRODUCT FASTEND TO

BLOCK WALL WITH 2-1/4" DIA.

TAPCONS (2" EMBEDMENT)

TYP. FOR EACH SIDE OF BLOCK

WALL

NOTE:

STEEL STUD AND HFA CLIP TO BE

PROVIDED EVERY OTHER STUD

(32" O.C.FOR THE LENGTH OF FIRE

WALL)

ENSURE RIM BOARD IS TIGHT TO

CONCRETE BLOCK WALL

PROVIDE TYVEK HOUSE WRAP

BETWEEN RIM BOARD AND BLOCK

WALL

1
'
 
-
 
0
"

8" CONC. BLOCK WALL C/W

15M VERT. AT 32" O.C. AND

HORIZONTAL REINFORCING

HEAVY DUTY TRUSS TYPE

@ EVERY SECOND COURSE

TYP.

PROVIDE HFA CLIP BY BAILEY @

32" O.C WHERE FIRE WALL

PROJECTS MORE THAN 5'-0"

ABOVE U/S OF TRUSS

CONNECT STUD TO BLOCKING

BETWEEN TRUSSES AND HFA CLIP

TO 2X BLOCKING AGAINST WALL

PROVIDE 15M DOWELS AT 32" O.C.

NOTE:

THE STEEL STUD AND HFA CLIP WILL PROVIDE

FULL TRUCTURAL SUPPORT FOR BLOCK WALL

FROM ONE SIDE IF THE OTHER SIDE FALLS AWAY

DUE TO FIRE

3 1/2" METAL STUD  6" LONG

SCREWED  TO WOOD STUD  WITH

2 NO. 10 SCREWS 1.5" LONG( MIN.

250GA.) AND HFA CLIP BY BAILEY

METAL PRODUCT FASTEND TO

BLOCK WALL WITH 2-1/4" DIA.

TAPCONS (2" EMBEDMENT)

TYP. FOR EACH SIDE OF BLOCK

WALL

NOTE:

STEEL STUD AND HFA CLIP TO BE

PROVIDED EVERY OTHER STUD

(32" O.C.FOR THE LENGTH OF FIRE

WALL)

MAR 11, 2022



GROUND FLOOR

0"

SECOND FLOOR

10' - 1 1/2"

Roof

18' - 1 1/2"

BASEMENT FLOOR

-10' - 1 1/2"

9
'
 
-
 
0
"

9
'
 
-
 
0
"

1' - 4"

TYPICAL ROOF

ASPHALT SHINGLES

7/16" STRANDBOARD SHEATHING

APPROVED WOOD TRUSSES @ 24" O.C.

R40 BLOWN INSULATION

6 mil. POLY VAPOUR BARRIER SEAL AND

LAPPED

1/2" DRYWALL

TAPED AND SANDED

EAVE PROTECTION

TYPE M OR S ROLL ROOFING OR

TWO LAYERS OF NO. 15 BUILDING FELT LAP

AND CEMENTED AS PER O.B.C. 9.26.5.2

MIN. 36" ALONG THE SLOPE OF ROOF BUT

NOT LESS THAN 12" INSIDE THE INNER

FACE OF THE EXTERIOR WALL

INSULATION BAFFLE

TO MAINTAIN 1" AIRSPACE

BELOW SHEATHING

ALUM, GUTTER

TYP.

1"x6" WOOD FASCIA C/W PRE FINISH

METAL CLADDING

TYP.

TYPICAL ALUM. SOFFIT,FASCIA

TROUGH, AND RAINWARE

EXTERIOR WALL

VINYL SIDING

15# BUILDING PAPER

1/2" EXTERIOR GRADE PLYWOOD SHEATHING

2"x6" STUDS @ 16" O.C.

R24 BATT INSULATION

6 mil. POLY. VAPOUR BARRIER LAPPED AND SEALED

1/2" DRYWALL

TAPED AND SANDED

AIR BARRIER TO OVERLAP

FLASHING BY 6" MIN.

TYP.

CONT. PRE FINISH FLASHING

AND WEEP HOLES

TYP.

GRADE TO SLOPE MIN. 6" DROP OVER

THE FIRST 10'-0" TO PREVENT

DRAINAGE TOWARDS THE FDN. WALL

BACKFILL

NO DEBTIS OR BOLDERS LARGER THAN

10" WITHIN 2'-0" FROM THE FDN WALL

LATERALLY SUPPORT THE WALL BY

FLOOR ASSEMBLY OR WALL BRACING

BEFORE BACKFILLING

10" POURED CONC. FOUNDATION WALL

FILL AND SEAL ALL FORM TIE HOLES

ASPHALT DAMPROOFING DRAINAGE

BOARD

24"x8" POURED CONC. FOOTING

2"X4" CAST IN KEY

ON UNDISTURBED SOIL

4" DIA WEEPING TILE CONNECTED TO POSITIVE

OUTLET ON UNDISTURBED OR WELL

COMPACTED SOIL WITH

MIN. 1:100 SLOPE.

TOP OF THE TILE TO BE

BELOW THE BOTTOM OF THE FLOOR SLAB

TYP.

6" MIN. OF CLEAR CRUSHED STONE

CONT. 2"x6" SILL PLATE

1/2" ANCHOR BOLTS & NUTS

@ 7'-0" O.C. WITH 4" MIN.

EMBEDMENT

IN CONCRETE

BOND BREAKING

MATERIAL

SLAB ON GRADE

SEE PLAN

5/8" T &G STRANDBOARD SUBFLOOR

GLUED AND SCREWED TO

11 7/8" TJI  FLOOR JOIST  @ 12" O.C.

C/W 2"x2" CROSS BRIDGING

MAX @ 6'-11" FROM EACH

SUPPORT AND OTHER ROWS

OF BRIDGING

NOTE:

VENTILATE ROOF TO

1/300TH OF INSULATED

CEILING AREA

50% ROOF VENTS

50% EAVE VENTS,DISTRIBUTED

UNIFORMLY

EXTERIOR WALL SHALL BE

1/2" DRYWALL

6 MIL POLY VAPOUR BARRIER

R20 BATT INSULATION

2"X4" STUDS @ 16" O.C.

AIR BARRIER

10" FOUNDATION WALL

TYP.

5/8" DRYWALL

6 MIL POLY VAPOUR BARRIER

R-60 BATT INSULATION

APPROVED WOOD TRUSSES @ 24" O.C

TYP.

6

12

CEILING ASSEMBLY NO. F11b

5/8" TYPE X DRYWALL

RESILIENT CHANNELS AT 24" O.C.

SAVE AND SOUND INSULATION STC 50

5/8" T &G STRANDBOARD SUBFLOOR

GLUED AND SCREWED TO

11 7/8" TJI  FLOOR JOIST  @ 12" O.C.

C/W 2"x2" CROSS BRIDGING

MAX @ 6'-11" FROM EACH

SUPPORT AND OTHER ROWS

OF BRIDGING

TYP.

2' - 0"

8
"

8
'
 
-
 
0
"

6
"
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1:500m HOR

5 0 5 10

APRIL 24,2022

LOT AREA: 785.791 Sq.m
RESIDENTIAL FLOOR AREA: 246.00 Sq.m
LOT COVERAGE: 246/769.1= 31.31%

M M

FLOOR AREA: 123 Sq.m

CONCRETE SLAB

GARAGE

 33 m²

CONCRETE SLAB

GARAGE
 33 m²

FLOOR AREA: 123 Sq.m
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A
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FRONT YARD AREA:
21.81x9.00= 196.29m²
(50% = 98.145m²)

LANDSCAPE AREA(both sides):

2 x (3.77x9.0) = 67.86m²
2 x (2.75x3.20) = 17.60m²
2 x (7.0x1.0) = 14.00m²

TOTAL LANDSCAPE AREA: 99.46m²
(More than 50% of the front yard area)
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E NOTRS:

1- "LANDSCAPED AREA" MEANS AN
AREA THAT SHALL NOT BE BUILT
UPON AND SHALL NOT BE USED
FOR ANY
PURPOSE OTHER THAN AS AN
AREA OF LANDSCAPING, WHICH
MAY INCLUDE GRASS, SHRUBS,
FLOWERS, TREES AND
SIMILAR TYPES OF VEGETATION,
AND PATHS, WALKS, PATIOS,
FENCES AND SIMILAR
APPURTENANCES, BUT SHALL
EXCLUDE PARKING AREAS,
LOADING AREAS, DRIVEWAYS OR
RAMPS.

2- WHERE A LANDSCAPED AREA IS
REQUIRED ADJACENT TO A
PARKING AREA, THE
LANDSCAPED AREA SHALL BE
CURBED WITH CONTINUOUS
POURED CONCRETE AND/OR
SUITABLY BARRICADED WHERE IT
ABUTS THE PARKING AREA SO AS
TO PREVENT THE USE OR
ENCROACHMENT OF THIS
LANDSCAPED AREA BY PARKING
OR MANOEUVRING MOTOR
VEHICLES
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Required 

Proposed Conforms/Non-conforms Variance 
Required 

Minimum Parking 
Space Size 
[Section 7.35(a)(i) 
and (b)] 

3.0m x 6.0m The width is not shown to the narrowest 
part of the driveway x 9.0m long 
(2 parking spaces within the driveway 
shown on the Site Plan submitted with 
the March 14/22 email)) 
  
NOTE: The 7.0m width shown is not to 
the unobstructed part of the driveway 
where it appears a walkway is located to 
the front entrance 

The Parking 
spaces are 3m x 

6m  
Conform  

 

The width is not shown to the narrowest 
part of the attached garage (but will be 
less than 3.0m in width for each space) 
x 6.15m long 
(2 parking spaces within the driveway 
shown on the Site Plan submitted with 
the March 14/22 email) 
  
NOTE: The 5.35m width is not shown to 
the narrowest part of the attached 
garage 

This is in 
compliance  

 

  

SDU REGULATIONS 

1.    Section 11.13(n) “exterior appearance of a semi-detached dwelling” was deleted in its 
entirety by Amending By-law No. 21-167. 

  Required Proposed Conforms/Non-
conforms 

Variance 
Required 

Maximum Number of 
Secondary Dwelling 
Units in each half of a 
Semi-Detached 
Dwelling 
[Section 11.13(c), (f) 
and (h)] 
  
  

For lands within a 
Residential Zone, a 
maximum of one (1) 
Secondary Dwelling 
Unit shall be permitted 
within a Single 
Detached Dwelling, a 
Semi-Detached 
Dwelling or Street 
Townhouse Dwelling 
[Section 11.13(c)] 

It appears that one SDU is 
proposed in each half of the 
semi-detached dwelling 
  

  

Appears to Conform 
 
 

1 Single-Family 
Dwelling 

And 
1 Secondary 
Dwelling Unit 
For Each side 

Conform 

No 

A Secondary Dwelling 
Unit shall be permitted 
in each semi-detached 
or street townhouse 
dwelling unit on a non-
severed lot 
[Section 11.13(f)] 
A semi-detached 
dwelling containing one 
or more Secondary 
Dwelling Units, one or 
more Secondary 
Dwelling Units – 
Detached, or both, shall 
not be considered a 



triplex or apartment 
building 
[Section 11.13(h)] 

Parking shall be 
provided for a 
Secondary Dwelling 
Unit 
[Section 11.13(k) as 
further varied by By-law 
No. 21-167] 
  
  

1) Parking shall be 
provided in accordance 
with Section 7.35a) of 
this bylaw; and 

See the Parking Review Below 
As shown on the survey/grading site plan 2-parking spaces for 
Single-family dwellings are tandem which is permitted and 1-

parking space is provided for the secondary dwelling unit.  
2) Notwithstanding 
clause (k)1), no 
additional parking 
space shall be required 
for any dwelling on a 
lot, provided the 
number of legally 
established parking 
spaces, which existed 
on May 12, 2021, shall 
continue to be provided 
and maintained 

No parking is existing as a 
new Semi-Detached 
Dwelling is proposed 

Parking is 
Provided as 

shown on the site 
plan 

No 

Front Yard 
Landscaping for a 
Secondary Dwelling 
Unit 
[Section 11.13(l) and 
(l)(i) as further varied 
by By-law No. 21-167] 
  

(l) Not less than 50% of 
the gross area of the 
Front and Flankage 
Yards shall be used for 
a landscaped area and 
shall not include 
concrete, asphalt, 
gravel, pavers, or other 
similar material, and 
where required parking 
may be located in a 
required Front or 
Exterior Side Yard 
  
(l) (i) Encroachments in 
the Front and Exterior 
Side Yards identified in 
Section 11.13l) shall 
also be subject to 
Section 7.26 

Front yard landscape details 
have not been provided; 
however, it appear that less 
than 50% landscaping is 
provided due the 2 
driveways 

  

Unable to 
determine 

compliance but 
appears to be 

Non-conforming 

 
 

The amended revised 
site plan shows that 

green space is in 
compliance and is 

more than 50% 
please refer to the 
attached site plan 

showing compliance. 

YES 
Variance # 

 
 
 
 
 

NOT REQUIRED  

Outside Stairway for a 
Secondary Dwelling 
Unit 
[Section 11.13(o)] 

There shall be no 
outside stairway above 
the first floor other than 
an required exterior exit 

Details have not been 
provided. 

There is no outside stairway 
refer to A2.02 drawing and 
A2.04. 

Unable to 
determine 

compliance 

In compliance 

Unable to 
determine 

Entrance to a 
Secondary Dwelling 
Unit 
[Section 11.13(p) as 
further varied by By-law 
No. 21-167] 

An separate entrance 
and exit to the 
Secondary Dwelling 
Unit shall be oriented 
toward the interior Side 
Lot Line or Rear Lot 
Line, or in the case of a 
corner lot, the street 
frontage where the 
principal entrance is not 
located on 

Details have not been 
provided 

 
The exit door for the 
secondary dwelling unit is 
oriented towards the interior 
as shown on drawing: A1.02 
floor plan 

Unable to 
determine 

compliance 

 
 

In compliance 

Unable to 
determine 

Minimum Landscaped 
Area for Dwelling 
Units 
[Section 11.13(q)] 

A minimum landscaped 
area shall be provided 
and maintained in the 
rear yard for each 
dwelling unit on the lot, 

Landscaped area details 
have not been provided for 
all dwelling units 

 
As shown on the site plan 
landscape and landscape 

Unable to 
determine 

compliance 

 
 

In compliance.  

Unable to 
determ 



in accordance with the 
following provisions: 

(i) A landscaped area 
of 8.0 square metres 
for each dwelling unit 
less than 50 square 
metres; and, 

(ii) An landscaped area 
of 12.0 square metres 
for each dwelling unit 
50 square metres or 
more 

calculation is provided and is 
less than 50m² 
 
The proposed backyard is 
10.7m² the portion where the 
deck is for the upper unit and 
the land space in the back 
close to the rear is for the 
lower unit. 
The back yard is 120m² per 
unit side  

     

 

 

  
  

Required Proposed Conforms/ 
Non-conforms 

Variance 
Required 

Minimum Lot 
Frontage 
[Section (a) of the 
“R3-311” site-
specific zone] 

20.0m 20.0m 
(As shown on the Site Plan 
prepared by IDM (2005) 
Consultants Inc) 

Conforms No 

21.810m 
(As shown on Part 4 of Plan 
62R-21140) 

Conforms No 

Minimum Lot 
Area 
[Section (b) of the 
“R3-311” site-
specific zone] 

810m2 for Lot 4 
  

769.0m2 
(As shown on the Site Plan 
prepared by IDM (2005) 
Consultants Inc) 
  
Determined by: 
699.2m2 (20m x 34.96m) + 
69.8m2 (20m x 6.98m 
[41.94m - 34.96m] = 
139.6m2 ÷ 2 = 69.8m2) = 
769.0m2 

Non-
conforming 
This is how 

severance has 
been originally 
approved how 
would city of 

Hamilton 
approve 

severance for 
under size lot 
because the 
original zone 

for this 
property when 
severance was 

it was C5. 

YES 
Variance 

785.78m2 
(As shown on Part 4 of Plan 
62R-21140) 
  
Determined by: 
703.08m2 (21.810m x 
32.237m) 
+  69.8m2 (21.810m x 
7.584m [39.821m – 
32.237m] = 165.40m2 ÷ 2 = 
82.7m2) = 785.78m2 

Non-
conforming 

YES 
Variance 

Maximum Lot 
Coverage 

35% Propose lot coverage is 
31% 

Conform NO 



[Section 15.2(c) of 
the “R3” zone] 

Shown on the survey site 
plan 

Front Lot Line 
Determination 
and No Access to 
Upper James 
Street 
[Per the “R3-311” 
site-specific zone] 

Notwithstanding the 
definition of "Lot Line, 
Front" in SECTION 4: 
DEFINITIONS of Zoning 
By-law No. 464, for the 
purpose of this By-law, 
the Front Lot Line is 
deemed to be 
Homestead Drive,  and 

Homestead Drive is the front 
lot line 

Conforms No 

No vehicular egress to 
Upper James Street shall 
be permitted 

Access is onto Homestead 
Drive only 

Conforms No 

Minimum Front 
Yard 
[Section (d) of the 
“R3-311” site-
specific zone] 

9.0m 9.0m  refer to 
survey/grading plan 

Conform No 

Minimum Side 
Yard 
[Section 15.2(e) of 
the “R3” zone] 
  
NOTE: An 
attached garage is 
shown for each 
half of the semi-
detached dwelling. 

1.2m North 
2.36m (7’9”) 
  
  

Conforms No 

South 
2.38m (7’10”) 
  

Conforms No 

Minimum Rear 
Yard 
[Section (e) of the 
“R3-311” site-
specific zone] 

22.0m 10.69m (35’1”) 
20m from the mid of the 
street  

Non-
conforming 

YES 

Minimum Floor 
Area per Dwelling 
[Section 15.2(g) of 
the “R3” zone] 
  

(i) 1 storey: 100m2 
(ii) 1½ storey or Split 
Level: 120m2 
(iii) 2 or 2½ storeys: 
135m2 

Provided refer to the 
revised survey site plan. 
Basement Unit 1 – 115m²  
Main/Second Unit 2 – 
200m²+ 

Conform Unable to 
determine 

Maximum Height 
[Section 15.2(h) of 
the “R3” zone and 
Section 7.28] 
  

10.7m (“R3” zone) 
  
All development within 
the Township of 
Glanbrook shall comply 
with the Hamilton Airport 
Zoning (Height) 
Regulations established 
by Transport Canada, 
which are registered at 
the local Land Titles 
Office 

Building Height to pick of 
the roof is 8.3m  
This building is only 2-
storey building as shown 
on the Elevation plan 

Conform Unable to 
determine 

Maximum 
Permitted Yard 
Encroachment 
into the Side 
Yard for Eaves 
and Gutters 
[Section 7.26(a)] 
  

Sills, belt courses, 
cornices, eaves or 
gutters, chimneys, bay 
windows, or pilasters, 
which may project into 
any required yard a 
distance of not more than 
0.5 metres 

No proposed 
encroachments  
Side Yard 2.36m 
Front Yard 9m 
Rear yard 10.7m 

Conform Unable to 
determine 



Special Setback 
Requirements 
from Street 
[Section 7.26(a)] 
  

For the purpose of 
establishing building line 
setbacks and where the 
regulations of a Zone 
include a minimum yard 
requirement, such 
minimum yard shall be 
determined by measuring 
at right angles from the 
centre line of the street 
abutting such yard in the 
direction of such lot or 
parcel of land a distance 
equal to the sum of: 

(a) The said specific 
number of metres in the 
relevant regulation of the 
particular Zone, plus 
(b) The distance in 
metres specified in the 
following charts, which 
are hereby declared to 
form a part of this By-law, 
as the distance from the 
centre line of the deemed 
street width 
  
As such: 
  
Setback from the 
Centreline of Homestead 
Drive: 
22.0m from the centerline 
[13.0m (26.0m deemed 
street width) + 9.0m (front 
yard setback)] 
  
Setback from the 
Centreline of Upper 
James Street: 
31.0m from the centerline 
[9.0m (18.0m deemed 
street width) + 22.0m 
(rear yard setback)] 

The setback of the dwelling 
from the centerline of both 
Homestead Drive and Upper 
James Street has not been 
shown 

 
Provided as shown on the 
survey/grading plan. 
Upper James to Dwelling – 
20m 
Homestead Dr to Dwelling 
– 22m 

Unable to 
determine 

compliance 

 
 
 

A committee 
may be 

required.  

 
  

Unable to 
determine 

Minimum Garage 
Floor Elevation 
[Section 11.8] 
  

The floor elevation of a 
garage shall be a 
minimum of 30 
centimetres (0.3m) above 
the centre line of the 
street adjacent to the 
garage, unless other 
provisions are made for 
adequate drainage to the 
satisfaction of the 
Township Engineer 

The garage is sloping to 
the outwards by 2% and 
there are two steps to 
enter the house the garage 
slab is over 0.3m than the 
required. See 
Grading/Survey Plan  

Conform Unable to 
determine 

PARKING REGULATIONS 

  Required Proposed Conforms/ 
Non-conforms 

Variance 
Required 



Minimum Number 
of Parking 
Spaces for a 
Semi-detached 
Dwelling 
[Section 7.35(a)(i) 
and (b)] 

2 spaces for each 
dwelling unit 

Revise survey/grading 
plan shows 2 parking 
spaces (tandem) and 1 
parking space outside the 
garage 

Not sure if 
variance will be 

required.  

Unable to 
determine 

Minimum Parking 
Space Size 
[Section 7.35(a)(i) 
and (b)] 

3.0m x 6.0m Provided the revised site 
plan illustrates 3x6m 

 
Unable to 
determine 

Parking Spaces 
on the Lot 
[Section 
7.35(a)(iii)] 

The parking facilities shall 
be located on the same 
lot as the principal use 

All parking spaces are 
provided on the lot and 
within the inside garage 

Conform Unable to 
determine 

Tandem Parking 
for a Single 
Detached 
Dwelling 
[Section 
7.35(a)(iv)] 

Tandem parking is 
permitted for a semi- 
detached dwelling 

Tandem parking provided Conform Unable to 
determine 

Parking Area 
Surface 
[Section 
7.35(a)(x)] 

All parking areas shall be 
constructed with a stable 
surface, shall have 
adequate drainage and 
shall be permanently 
maintained 

As per the grading plan the 
parking area is going to be 
asphalt slope to outdoor 
as per P.Eng design.  

Conform Unable to 
determine 
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